

No. 09-3380

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

OLIVER WIMBUSH, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF MARY BUCHANAN,  
APPELLANT

*v.*

WYETH; WYETH-AYERST LABORATORIES CO.; WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS;  
WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
APPELLEES

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO (NO. 1:03-CV-2042)  
(THE HONORABLE SOLOMON OLIVER, JR., J.)*

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC  
BY APPELLEES WYETH, WYETH-AYERST LABORATORIES CO.,  
WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, AND WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

---

GEORGE E. MCDAVID  
ERIC L. ALEXANDER  
REED SMITH LLP  
*136 Main Street, Suite 250  
Princeton Forrestal Village  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
(609) 987-0050*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000*

DAVID R. COOPER  
COOPER & WALINSKI  
*900 Adams Street  
Toledo, OH 43604  
(419) 241-1200*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	7
A. The panel’s decision conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court on a question of exceptional importance concerning federal preemption .....	7
B. The panel’s failure to decide the appeal on alternative grounds was erroneous and conflicts with the canon of constitutional avoidance .....	12
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crook v. Baker</i> , 813 F.2d 88 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 935 (2005).....	1, 9, 11
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 818 (2001).....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Longs v. Wyeth</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 843 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Longs v. Wyeth</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	4, 14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	6, 11, 12
